ance of their duties. Members of the commission shall serve without compensation.

Sec. 5. **Employment of assistants.** The commission may retain such employees and assistants as it determines necessary to enable it to perform its duty.

Sec. 6. **Report to county board.** The commission shall make its report to the county board and to the legislature on or before January 1, 1959. The report shall include recommendations for action to be taken by the county board and the legislature with reference to any problem within the scope of its study. If the commission recommends any change or alteration of the governmental structure or organization and if legislation is necessary to accomplish such change, the report shall contain a draft of the recommended necessary legislation.

Sec. 7. Appropriation. The county board shall appropriate an amount not to exceed \$10,000 for the calendar year 1957 and \$20,000 for the calendar year 1958 for the use of the commission for the purposes of this act.

Sec. 8. Tax levy. The county board may levy taxes in excess of any limitation otherwise imposed by law for the purpose of providing funds for the purposes of this act.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 643-S. F. No. 1782

[Not Coded]

An act relating to certain cities of the second class not operating under home rule charters, and authorizing the expenditure of money to be used for advertising and promoting such city.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Expenditure authorized for advertising city.** Any city of the second class not operating under a home rule charter is hereby authorized and permitted to expend not more than \$2,500 to be used for advertising and promoting said city.

Approved April 24, 1957.